

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor Denver, CO 80203</p>			
<p>C.A.R. 50 Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, No. 22CA1583  Appeal from Arapahoe County District Court, No. 2022CV30065</p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>		
<p>Petitioners:  AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS and DAVID JAMES O'NEILL  v.  Respondents:  ANGELICA SAUPE and BRIAN SAUPE</p>	<p><b>Case No. 22 SC 824</b></p>		
<p><i>Attorneys for Proposed Amici Curiae:</i></p> <table border="0"><tr><td data-bbox="185 1100 724 1390"><p>Daniel E. Rohner, #27469 SHOOK, HARDY &amp; BACON LLP 1660 17th Street, Suite 450 Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 285-5300 (303) 285-5301 Facsimile drohner@shb.com</p></td><td data-bbox="824 1100 1360 1390"><p>Cary Silverman SHOOK, HARDY &amp; BACON LLP 1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 783-8400 (202) 783-4211 Facsimile csilverman@shb.com</p></td></tr></table> <p>(Application for Admission Pending)</p>		<p>Daniel E. Rohner, #27469 SHOOK, HARDY &amp; BACON LLP 1660 17th Street, Suite 450 Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 285-5300 (303) 285-5301 Facsimile drohner@shb.com</p>	<p>Cary Silverman SHOOK, HARDY &amp; BACON LLP 1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 783-8400 (202) 783-4211 Facsimile csilverman@shb.com</p>
<p>Daniel E. Rohner, #27469 SHOOK, HARDY &amp; BACON LLP 1660 17th Street, Suite 450 Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 285-5300 (303) 285-5301 Facsimile drohner@shb.com</p>	<p>Cary Silverman SHOOK, HARDY &amp; BACON LLP 1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 783-8400 (202) 783-4211 Facsimile csilverman@shb.com</p>		
<p><b>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, COLORADO CIVIL JUSTICE LEAGUE, COLORADO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES IN SUPPORT OF AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

ISSUE ADDRESSED BY *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 4

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. REVIVING TIME-BARRED CLAIMS UNDERMINES  
COLORADO’S CIVIL JUSTICE SYSTEM ..... 7

    A. Statutes of Limitations Allow Judges and Juries to Decide Cases  
    Based on the Best Evidence Available ..... 7

    B. Opening the Constitutional Door to Reviving Time-Barred  
    Claims Will Begin a Slippery Slope That Will Undermine  
    Colorado’s Civil Justice System ..... 11

II. CODIFYING A NEGLIGENCE-BASED CAUSE OF ACTION,  
AND APPLYING THE NEW STATUTORY ACTION TO  
CONDUCT ALLEGED AS FAR BACK AS 1960, CONSTITUTES  
IMPERMISSIBLE RETROSPECTIVE LEGISLATION..... 14

    A. This Court Should Reaffirm the Established Constitutional  
    Principle That the Legislature May Not Revive Time-Barred  
    Claims or Retroactively Impose New Liability ..... 14

    B. Colorado’s Constitutional Law is Consistent with the Majority of  
    States in Prohibiting Revival of Time-Barred Claims ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abromeit v. Denver Career Serv. Bd.</i> , 140 P.3d 44 (Colo. 2005) .....	15
<i>Baker Hughes, Inc. v. Keco R. &amp; D., Inc.</i> , 12 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 1999).....	17
<i>Board of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	6
<i>Brown v. Walker Com., Inc.</i> , 2022 CO 57 .....	7
<i>California Co. v. State</i> , 348 P.2d 382 (Colo. 1959).....	14
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1885) .....	19
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945) .....	19
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Hartman</i> , 911 P.2d 1094 (Colo. 1996).....	7
<i>Denver, S. Park &amp; Pac. Ry. Co. v. Woodward</i> , 4 Colo. 162 (1878).....	4, 14
<i>Dobson v. Quinn Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 415 A.2d 814 (Me. 1980) .....	16
<i>Doe v. Crooks</i> , 613 S.E.2d 536, 538 (S.C. 2005) .....	17
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 119 A.3d 462 (Conn. 2015).....	19
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Doe v. Society of the Roman Catholic Church of the Diocese of Lafayette</i> , No. 2022-CC-00829, 347 So.3d 148 (Mem) (La. Oct. 4, 2022).....	20
<i>Doe A. v. Diocese of Dallas</i> , 917 N.E.2d 475 (Ill. 2009) .....	17
<i>Edelstein v. Carlile</i> , 78 P. 680 (1904).....	
<i>Evans v. City of Denver</i> , 57 P. 696 (Colo. 1899).....	14

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Moulton</i> , 511 S.W.2d 690 (Tenn. 1974) .....	17
<i>Frideres v. Schiltz</i> , 540 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 1995).....	16
<i>Givens v. Anchor Packing, Inc.</i> , 466 N.W.2d 771 (Neb. 1991) .....	17
<i>Gould v. Concord Hosp.</i> , 493 A.2d 1193 (N.H. 1985).....	17
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 516 So. 2d 119 (La. 1987) .....	17
<i>Houllahan v. Gelineau</i> , SU-2021-0032-A, SU-2021-0033-A, SU-2021-0041-A (R.I.) .....	20-21
<i>Jefferson County Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. D.A.G.</i> , 607 P.2d 1004 (Colo. 1980).....	4, 14, 15, 19
<i>Johnson v. Gans Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 114 S.W.3d 850 (Ky. 2003).....	
<i>Johnson v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 682 So. 2d 25 (Ala. 1996) .....	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. Lilly</i> , 823 S.W.2d 883 (Ark. 1992).....	16
<i>Kelly v. Marcantonio</i> , 678 A.2d 873 (R.I. 1996).....	16
<i>Lake Canal Reservoir Co. v. Beethe</i> , 227 P.3d 882 (Colo. 2010) .....	21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 69 A. 821 (Pa. 1908) .....	17
<i>Lousteau v. Congregation of Holy Cross Southern Province, Inc.</i> , No. 22-30407 (5th Cir.) .....	20
<i>Malm v. Villegas</i> , 342 P.3d 422 (Colo. 2015).....	8
<i>McKinney v. Goins</i> , No. 109PA22 (N.C.) .....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Roberts</i> , 469 P.3d 901 (Utah 2020) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Murray v. Luzenac Corp.</i> , 830 A.2d 1 (Vt. 2003) .....	17

<i>PB-36 Doe v. Niagara Falls City Sch. Dist.</i> , CA 21-01223 (N.Y. App. Div., 4th Dept.) .....	20
<i>Peoples Natural Gas Div. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 590 P.2d 960 (Colo. 1979) .....	19
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	19
<i>Skolak v. Skolak</i> , 895 N.E.2d 1241 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) .....	17
<i>Society Ins. v. Labor &amp; Indus. Review Comm’n</i> , 786 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 2010) .....	17
<i>Starnes v. Cayouette</i> , 419 S.E.2d 669 (Va. 1992) .....	17
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	18
<i>State of Minnesota ex rel. Hove v. Doese</i> , 501 N.W.2d 366 (S.D. 1993).....	17
<i>Trailer Haven MHP, LLC v. City of Aurora</i> , 81 P.3d 1132 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003).....	19-20
<i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994) .....	17
<i>Wilkes County v. Forester</i> , 167 S.E. 691 (N.C. 1933).....	17
<i>Willoughby v. George</i> , 5 Colo. 80 (1978).....	14
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879) .....	8
<i>Wright v. Keiser</i> , 568 P.2d 1262 (Okla. 1977) .....	17
<i>Yarbro v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 655 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1982).....	8
 <b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
Colo. Const. art. II, § 11 .....	14
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
C.R.S. § 13-20-1202 .....	5

C.R.S. § 13-20-1203 .....5

**Legislation**

A.B. 15 (Cal., as amended Mar. 26, 2015) .....13

A.B. 2777 (Cal. 2022).....11

Child Sexual Abuse Accountability Act, S.B. 21-088 (Colo. 2021) .....5

H. 8 (Vt., introduced Jan. 5, 2023).....12

LD 250 (Maine 2019) .....12

S. 66 (N.Y. 2022) .....11

S. 99 (Vt. 2021).....12

S. 8763A (N.Y. 2022) .....12

S.B. 623 (Or. 2011).....12

S.B. 1161 (Cal. 2016)..... 12-13

**Other Authorities**

Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, *Due Process as Separation of Powers*, 121 Yale L. J. 1672 (2012).....16

Kay Dervishi, *Child Victims Act Leads to Insurance Woes*, City & State, Feb. 10, 2020, <https://www.cityandstateny.com/politics/2020/02/child-victims-act-leads-to-insurance-woes/176410/> ..... 10-11

Gloria Gonzales, *Insurers Try to Measure Exposure to Childhood Sex Abuse Claims*, Bus. Ins., Aug. 20, 2019, <https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20190820/NEWS06/912330204/Insurers-try-to-measure-exposure-to-childhood-sex-abuse-claims> .....10

Derek Lacey, *Eckerd Camps, Henderson County Named in Sexual Assault Case*, Asheville Citizen-Times, Jan. 7, 2022, 2022 WLNR 588624.....10

Bryant Smith, *Retroactive Laws and Vested Rights*,  
5 Tex. L. Rev. 231 (1927) .....16

Jay Tokasz, *Nearly 11000 Child Victims Act Lawsuits Filed in New York  
State*, Buffalo News, Sept. 26, 2021, [https://buffalonews.com/news/  
local/crime-and-courts/nearly-11-000-child-victims-act-lawsuits-filed-  
in-new-york-state/article\\_efa9dfd8-ff66-11eb-b2c7-  
d304eeb7206a.html](https://buffalonews.com/news/local/crime-and-courts/nearly-11-000-child-victims-act-lawsuits-filed-in-new-york-state/article_efa9dfd8-ff66-11eb-b2c7-d304eeb7206a.html).....10
